Fromm Lang, Liudrmyvia &
To: bpetersmever@fiondafood .com
Subject: IDEM OAQ Contact Information for Application No. 087-48 166-00782 for Javo Beverage Compary, Inc
Date: Monday, August 12, 2024 11:52:00 AM
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Dear Joshua Price, Brad Petersmeyer,:

| am the permit writer assigned to the current applicationMo. 097-48166-00782 for Javo Beverage

Company, Inc. | would like to extend to you my contact information so that we may have continued
communication until your new permitis issued. Please keep this information at hand. It is common

forguestions to arise, and oftentimes, further clarification is needed during the permit review
process.

Toexpedite the review process, please e-mail me the electronic copy of your calculations (preferably

in excel format).

Based on my preliminary review of the application, please email me applicability {or non-
applicability) of the Federal rules — FED-1 form: 40 CFR 60, Subpart Dc, 40 CFR 63, Subpart 11111),

etc.

IDEM, OAQ will notify you when a draft permit has been submitted for public notice and/orwhen a
final permit has beenissued. As partof the notification, IDEM, OAQ will provide information on how

to access the draft and/or final permit electronically on IDEM's website. If Javo Beverage Company,
Inc would prefer to receive paper copies of the entire draft and/or final permit, please let me know

prior to the end of the applicant review period. If you prefer to receive paper copies of the entire
permit, IDEM, OAQ will mail a paper copy of the draft permit and/or original signed final permit to the

source contact. If youdo not request to receive paper copies of the entire parmit, IDEM, OAQ will
only mail a paper copy of the original signed final permit signature page to the source contact.

Please feel free to contact me at any time if you have questions, concerns, or important information

regarding your permit. Foryour convenience, my section chief Madhurima Moulik) may be contacted
at 317-233-6663 or MMoulik@idem.IN gov.

Thank you in advance for your time and assistance. | look forward toworking with you.

Sincerely,
Luda

Indiana Department of
Ervironmental hManagement

Liudmyla (Luda) Lang




Senior Environmental Manager
# (317) 233-0B63 + LLang@idem.IM.gov

& i €6 B B | wwwidem.IN.gov

Help us improve!
IDEM values your feedback




Fromm Lang, Liudrmyvia &

To: bpetersmever@fiondafood .com

Subject: Applicant Review for FESOP A& Mo, 097-48166-00782 for Java Baverage Company, Inc
Date: Monday, August 26, 2024 3:34:00 PM
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Importance: High

Dear Joshua Price, Brad Petersmeyer:

Attached please find the draft FESOP AA and supporting documents forreview. As a courtesy, this

draftis being provided toyou for an opportunity to review and provide comments prior to the issuance
of the permit approval.

The time clock for FESOP AA permit No. 097-48166-00782 will be stopped during your review until

you either provide comments or indicate that you do not have any comments. Due to permit
accountability and IDEM's intention to issue the permitinatimely manner, you are being allotted 7

days to provide comments in writing. If you have any conflicts or special circumstances that would
impede your review process during the time allotted, please notify me directly at the email address or

phone number listed below as soon as possible. If you have not responded on or beforeSeptember
3, 2024, IDEM will assume that you have no comments pertaining to this draft and all files will be

forwarded for issuance.

During this review period, | will be available to address your concerns, answer any questions that you
may have, or make necessary revisions to this draft.

Pursuantto 326 IAC 2-1.1-7, the fee for this permitting action is expected to be $793, which is based

on the followi ng:
50 TV/IFESOP/SS0A Administrative Amendment
£793 MNSPS Review: $793 (Subpart Do)

Please note: This is not a bill. This represents the anticipated fee and is subjectto change if
additional review is required or the permit level changes for some reason (e.g. an additional NESHAP
review is required). You will receive a final bill from the OAQ Permits Administration and Support
Section.

Sincerely,
Luda

Indiana Department of
Environmental Management

Liudmyla (Luda) Lang




Senior Environmental Manager
# (317) 233-0B63 + LLang@idem.IM.gov
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Froim Justin Musboe
To: Lang, Liudmya &
Cc: Josh Price
Subject: RE: Applicant Review for FESOP A& Mo, 097-48166-00782 for Javo Beverage Company, In
Date: Tuesday, August 27, 2024 2:01:28 PM
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b5 cakes FESOP Mew Pemmit | Boiler,xlsy

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Hi Luda!

| received your email from Brad and wanted to introduce myself. | am the EHS Director for FFP and a

few months into role now.

Josh Price {cc'd) and | were reviewing the documents and noticed a few changes from the existing
permitthat | wanted to double check withyou:

& Ourcurrent Appendix A document (attached) has a "Blending” tab that appears to be omitted
from the one you sent over (Copy of 48166calcs). Was this intentional? Please see the

attached document for reference.
e Also,|'m thinking about making the following changes to the Emission Units/Processes inthe

Source Summary page:
o Changing the "Natural Gas Combustion” Emission Unit to read “Boiler 1 (B1)" for

consistency
o Changing the "Boiler 2" Emission Unit to read "Boiler 2 (B2)" for consistency

Please let us know what you think. Joshis currently reviewing the other documents inthe meantime.

Thank you!

Justin Musloe, CSP
Director of Environmental, Health and Safety

.’* BECAUSE

nky -

» imusloe@floridafood.com
« M: 724-316-7 181
« www.floridafood.com




From: Lang, Liudmyla A <L Lang@idem. M. gove

Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 12:34 PR

To: Brad Petersmeyer <bpetersmeyer@floridafood come

Subject: Applicant Eeview for FESOP AA Mo, D57-AB166-007EY for lavo Beverage Company, Inc
Importance: High

You dont often pet email from [lanpieidem.in. pov. Learn why this is unportant

Dear Joshua Price, Brad Petersmeyer:

Attached please find the draft FESOP AA and supporting documents forreview. As a courtesy, this
draftis being provided to you for an opportunity to review and provide comments prior to the issuance
of the permit approval.

The time clock for FESOP AA permit No. 097-48166-00782 will be stopped during your review until
you either provide comments or indicate that you do not have any comments. Due to permit
accountability and IDEM's intention to issue the permitina timely manner, you are being allotted 7
days to provide comments in writing. If you have any conflicts or special circumstances that would
impede your review process during the time allotted, please notify me directly at the email address or
phone number listed below as soon as possible. If you have not responded on or beforeSeptember
3, 2024, IDEM will assume that you have no comments pertaining to this draft and all files will be

forwarded for issuance.

During this review period, | will be available to address your concerns, answer any questions that you

may have, or make necessary revisions to this draft.

Pursuantto 326 IAC 2-1.1-7, the fee for this permitting action is expected to be $793, which is based

on the following:
50 TV/IFESOP/SS0A Administrative Amendment
£793 MNSPS Review: $793 (Subpart Dc)

Please note: This is not a bill. This represents the anticipated fee and is subjectto change if

additional review is required or the permit level changes for some reason (e.g. an additional NESHAP
review is required). You will receive a final bill from the OAQ Permits Administration and Support

Section.

Sincerely,
Luda

Indiana Department of
Ernvironmental Management
Liudrmmyla [Luda) Lang

Senior Environmental Manager
# (317) 233-0B63 + LLang@idem.IM.gov
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Appendix A: Emission Calculations
Emission Summary

Page 1 af 7T TSD App A

Source Name: Javo Bewerage Company, Inc.
Source Address: 5600 W Raymond Street, indianapolis, Indiana 46241
Pormit Humber: FOET-J6295-00T82

Reviewer: Hatalic Moore

Un limed Potential to Emit (tons/yr]
Enn:-:-lu'l Uni! Process PK PR PM; s 20, W= WO [l ] ?mal HAPs Bing le Worst HAP
iGraen Cofles Bean Faad Systam (F51) 517 5.7 517
iGraen Coflas Baan Faad Systam (F 52) 517 517 517
jCaffee Roasing Process (CR1) 10.51 10.51 10.51 412 2818 412 412 Eurnlal:lern'de
jLaffee Hoasting Frocess (CRZ) 1051 1051 10051 412 44,148 412 412 Farmakdahyde
jLalfee Coalng and Separatng Fracass (CL1) 2a5 FIEE 245
jCaffes Coalng and Separating Procass (CL2) 245 245 245
Moasied Eu’ﬁe Bean Sharage Area (S5T1)1
[sal Confanad ndusiml Cofes Gondars (&1 and S21°°
[Sall Confanad hdusiral Cofees Grinders (53 and G4°°
fEraund Cofee Fnnan Henger (1 | 157 157 157
FEroumnd Conee MoDan Eanoer (Y 1.5¢ 1587 157
joailee Exfrachan Frocass .:n:-_:H: and Liqud Bimng Area 1.5¢ 14587 157 &
[Salid Dryar (S01]) 45 44 45 .44 48.44 12.11
fsalid Uryar (502 21.80 21.80 21.480 329
Hatural Ga= Caombussan 028 1.11 1.11 012 20 48 080 12,28 .39 037 Heaxans

Poten tial o Em it after lssuance (tons/yr)
Emizziaon Unil! Pracess PM M P, . =20, HOix Vol [ §] Taotal HAPs Bing le Worst HAP
}oraan Collaa Baan Faaed Systam (F51) 517 517 517
jaraen Coflas Bean Faad System (F52) 517 517 517
jLaffee Hoastng Frocess (CR1P° 1051 1051 10051 412 21.90 412 412 n-l'_lrl'll-ﬂldtl‘l'pﬂt
jLalfee Hoasing Frocass (CHEZ P 10.51 1051 1iL51 .12 21.90 a2.12 ERF] Farmalkdekhyde
jCaffaa Caalng and Saparating Pracass (CL1} 245 245 245
jLaflee Coalng and Separating Fracess (LLE ) 245 245 245
Hoasiad Cofee Bean Sarage Area (ST1)
[Sall Confanad hdusiral Cofee Grinders (51 and G2)°°
[Sal Confanad hdusiml Cofes Grndars (G3 and G4)°°
FEroumnd Conee MoDan Eanoer (=1} 1.5¢ 1587 157
[ raung Conae Mbnan Shenoer [zFY 1.5¢ 14587 157
jCaffas Exracian Process (CEP1 ) and Liguid Mixing Araa 157 157 157 037
[Sald Dhepar (S0 AH dd 21.90 21.90 12.11
Eald Dryar (502 21 | 21 | 2190 Rl
Hatural Gaz Caombus=fan 028 012 2046 i0_A10 1226 .39 037 Haxana

‘The Roasted Coffes Bean Swrage Area (ST1}is assumed 0 have no parfcuate (FMPM1APM2Z.5) emizszions, since e caoflee beans pracessad in Roasied Coffes Bean Sworage

Area (5T 1) will be praviously caoaled using water in the Caffes Caoding and Separating Pracass

“*The Saf Confanad indusiral Coflee Grinders {51 firough G4} are assumed ta have no parfoulate (PP 10PM2.5) emissions, since e grindars are salf contained wsing na
sanfals and having na exhaust Gmund coffes iz canvayad in a atally snclossd sy=ztam fa the coffes axfraction process

Tha packaging unifs P 1 and P2 §ll containars with liquid coffes

Emizsions ame assumad fa ba nagligibla

P10 and PM2.5 amissions fam $e said deyer (S001) are bath imited ta 5.0 bsbhr

L0 emiszions fram the coffes roastng pracesses (CR 1 and CR2} are bath imited ta 5.0 lbsfhr, each



Appendix A: Emission Calculations
Extract & Liquid Mixing Area

Source Name: Javo Beverage Company, Inc.
source Address: 5600 W Raymond Street, Indianapolis, Indiana
Permit Number: F097-46293-00782
Reviewer: Natalie Moore

Particulate (PM/PM10/PMZ2.5) Emissions

Ground Coffee Ribbon Blender (R1)
Mixer loading (central mix) (2CC 3-05-011-09) AP-42 Chapter 11.12 Concrete Batching Table 11.12-2
uncontrolled 0.372 |b/ton X 0.623 ton/hr = 0.36 Ibfhr x 8760 hrs/yr x 1ton/ 2000 lbs

Ground Coffee Ribbon Blender (R2)

Mixer lcading (central mix) (SCC 3-05-011-09) AP-42 Chapter 11.12 Concrete Batching Table 11.12-2
uncontrolled 0.572 |b/ton X 0.625 ton/hr = 0.36 Ibfhr x B760 hrs/yr x 1ton/ 2000 lbs




Page 4 of 7 TSD App A

46241

20MM lbsiyr = 10,0001
1.57 tonslyr 8760 hrs/year

10,000 tons/ year / 87€

1.57 tonslyr 0.164 286




1.141553 tons/hr



Appendic A: EmissionC alculations Page 2 af 7 TSD App A
Mo dification Summary

Source Name: Javo Beverage Company, Inc.
Source Address: 5600 W Raymond Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46241
Pormit Number:  FOS7-26295.00 TH2

Roviewar: MHatalie Moors

PTE of Each New Emi-niu-n: Unit {tonsiyr]
Emis=ion Unit 7] TR PMZE - B0, HOx [+ 5 (W] Total HAPS |
=0 rper =l | 44 44 ad EEEE]
Sald Dryar (502 21.90 21490 21490 329
SnEen Caee Hean Faed Sysdam Fad ) 517 517 a1y
Caflze Roasing Process {[CR2) 10,51 10.51 10.51 412 4818 412
Laofles Cooling and Separating HFrocess (CL2) 245 245 245
Sall Comfanad ndus el Cofes amders (=3
and G471
Matural sas Combusian .10 ] [ (] a.1a [ 4,33 [ [1]
Hew Matural Gas Combusian u.1a [T [l [ ] 515 [ 4,34 [ [}
i) 2051 FTE ] ] 1050 T T FE )

**The Salf Cantained Industial Coflae Ginders {53 and G4} are assumead o hawve nopadiculate (PFMPM10FPM25) emssons, snce fe ginders are salf
cantanad using na cantrak and having no esraust Graund coffee s corveyed N a tataly endosad system to e coffes exracion pmoosss



Appendix A: Emission Calculations
Roasting & Cooling

Source Name: Javo Beverage Company. inc.

Source Address: S600'W Raymond Street, Indianapolis, indiana 46241

Permit HNumber: FO97-46293-00782
Roviewer: MHatalic Moore

Fage 3 af T TSD App A

affes Hoastng Procass | }
Batkch Roastar with Tharmal Oxdicar S50 3-024002-20

camralad 0.12 Ibfan contrdl effidency = 95% Contraled Emissians= 012 lbhr =
uncardralled 24 lbflan = 1 tanfr = 24 lbthr x H7E0 hrs'yr = 1fand 2000 lbs =
affee Loaling and Separatng Process (CL1) [ane {1} Caoler’ Stoner Unit using ane {1} cpclana § I o draw ambent air
iCantnuaus coaler with cydane (SCC 3-02-002-28)
cartraled 0028 Ibfan caonfrd effidency = 95% Cortraled Emizsians =  0.03 lbkdr =
uncardralled 0.58 Ibfan = 1 tanfr =  0.56 Ibkhr = 7D hrslyr = 1ftan! 2000 b =
affea Coaling and Saparatng Frocess | Flane {1} Coaler! Stanar Unif using ane {1} cyclona | } ta draw ambiant air
jCantnuaus coaler with cydana (SCC 3-02-002-28)
camraled 0028 Ibfan sontrdl effidency = 95% Comtraled Emissions = 0.03 lbhr =
uncargralled 0.58 Ibflan = 1 tanfr =  0.50 Ibkhr = 760 hrelyr = 1ton! 2000 b =

Particuiate {F MIP M 101P HE.E} EMISS10MS PM PM10 PM2.5
tonsiyr tons'yr tons! yr
EnCased and Cormeded Sresn Cobes HBean Fasad Systam (F51)
jGraan Caflas baan scrasning, handing, and starage system with fabric fiker (SCC 302-002-08}
camralad 0.053 Ibfan contrdl effidency = 95% Comralad Emissions = 006 lbhr = 026 ﬂif IIJE
wncardrallad 1.18 Ibffan = 1 wanhr = 1.18 Ibdhr = 760 hrslyr = 1fand 2000 lbs = B AT BT BT
Encosed and Connacted Green Cofiss Bean Feed Systam (F52)
ioraen Coflae bean screaning, handling, and starage sysiem wit fabric figer (500 3-02-002-04]
carralad 0059 Ibfan confird efficency = 95% Cortraled Emizzians =  0L06 lbhr = 026 026 026
uncarralled 1.18 IbAan 1 tnbr = 118 Ibdhr = 8760 hralyr x  1tan/ 2000 lbe = 517 517 517
jCaffaa Roasting Pracass (CR1}
Satch Roaster with Tharmal Oxdizer S6C 3-02-002-20
camraled 012 Ibfan cantrd effidency = 95% Cantralled Emissians= Q12 lbhr = (%] [R5 [
unsanrallad 24 lbffan = 1 tanfhr = 24 Ibthr = 780 hrsdyr = 1fand 2000 lbs = 1051 1051 10.51

(R

L]

10.51

1051

012

012

I

2an

0.12

012

012

2.45

245

245

with an axidizar and an 95% by waight confral afficiensy. PM10 and PM2.5 amizsians aszumad aqual ta PM amizssians.

-
Ph EMMIZman tHciars are iram Er s A=A Chapter 913 Unconfralad Batch Roaster PM amizzon faciar & danved fam e confmllad amisson facior

W OC Emissions

(o e HOAsing Process (L}
Batch Roastar with Tharmal Oxidizar S5C 3-02002-20

camraled 0.047 Ibfan cartral eficiency = 95% Camraled Emissians = Q.05 lbhr =

wuncardrallad 0.9 lbfan = 1 tanhr = 0.9 lthr = 780 hrslyr = 1fan! 2000 b= =

affes Hoastng Procass | }
Batkch Roastar with Tharmal Oxdicar S50 3-024002-20

021 tonsiyr
412 tonslyr

camralad 0.047 Ibfan sarral aficiency = 95% Comralad Emissions = 0.05 lbhr = 021 tonsiyr
unsanrallad 0.9 Ibfon = 1 tmbr = 0.5%4 Ibdhr = 760 hrs'yr x 1famd 2000 b = 412 tonsiyr
The uncontralled emission facar & derved a550m ng that the fiarmal oxidizer can achieye a minimum csamral i:‘Ticcnq.' af 95%.
IC O Emissions
jLoffee Hoastng FProcess (CR1)
Batch Foaster with Tharmal Ondizer SCC 3-02002-20
cartraled 0.55 Ibfan carfiral eficiency = 95% Confralled Emizsians=  0.55 lbfdr = 241 tonsiyr
uncanrallad 11 lbfon = 1 imbr = 11 Ibdhr = 760 hrslyr x 1famd 2000 b = 4818 tonsiyr
[ _
jCaffea Roasting Pracass (CR2)
Satch Roaster with Tharmal Oxdizer S6C 3-02-002-20
camraled 0.55 Ibfan cartral eficiency = 95% Cantralled Emissians=  0.55 lbhr = 241 tonsiyr
uncardralled 11 lbftan = 1 tanhr = 11 Ibthr = 760 hrelyr = 1ton! 2000 lbs = 4818 tonslyr
THE Uncanialed emissnn [Hc0r & gared 252 0m g Thatl the Sermal Omaizar can Scheye 3 minmum cormnd em.
HAP EM 550N {F-nrmalue hyde)
WELET Hoasing Frocess (TR}
[WOC = 100% HAR (fomaldehyde)
camraled 0.047 Ibfan sarral eficiency = 95% Comraled Emissions = 005 lbhr = 021 tonsiyr
uncargralled 0.5 Ibflan = 1 tanfr = 0.84 lbdhr x 760 hrslyr = 1ton! 2000 lbs = 4.12 tonsiyr
m-:a:'.ng Fracazs (L ﬂ2|
WOC = 100% HAR (fam aldahyda)
camralad 0.047 Ibfan sartral aficiency = 95% Camralad Emizzians = 005 lbhr = 021 tonsiyr
unsanrallad 0.9 Ibfon = 1 tmbr = 0.5%4 Ibdhr = 760 hrslyr x 1famd 2000 lbs = 412 tonsiyr

Bazad an e Sacamanio M etrapalitan Air Quaiity Management Dietfricl's Coffes Roasting Operatons Palicy Manual §davembear 24, 2004]
Thea roasiing aof coffes beans mzulis in the amission of parculate matter, valatile arganic compaunds, arganic adds, and natural gas combustan praducts. Gresn caffes beans
contain a wide variely of chemical compounds induding prateing, fats, sugars, dectine, celulass, caffene, and organic acids. Same af hieze compounds valatze, axidiza,

ar decampasa as part af e moasing prosess. Consaquently, loxic scampounds such as aldehydes {as farmaldefy dea), omganic adds (a5 aceic add ) and agalen are emitied

a5 a resuliaf e coffae oasting process.” In a 1972 Emissian Study by the Food and Ag. Industry provided by Puget Saund CAA, as wall as amission rates derived fom stack
tazting pedarmed ata Sahducks having a batich roaster canfrolled by a thermal aidizer, which can achieve a minmum cantrol effedency af 90%., stack tesing resulis indicate
that the emissian rate af farmaldehyde fo agalein is 99.35% fomadehyde. Therafara, IDEM assumes fat al WOO eamified fram the coffea raasting process is farmaldehyde.

Saa heps Mwww soribd . comMdacumant 1044 1690450 affea-Roaszing-Manual far mara infarmafian.

Metho dology:
Emizzion Bctars fram confralled processes = Contmlled Emiszion Faciar dbitan} = {1 - Cantral Effidancy)
Emizzions (lans'yr) = Uncanfalled Emission Faciar {Ib&an} = M acimum Capacty (lan'hr x 5760 hoursdyr x 1 tand 2000 1bs



Javo Beverage Company Incorporated Appendix A: Emissions Calculations Page 7 of 10, TSD App A
RO97-39693-00782 Extract and Liquid Mixing Area

Appendix A: Emission Calculations FPaged of 7 TsD App A
Extract & Liquid Mixing Area

source Name: Javo Beverage Company, Inc.
Source Address: 5600 W Raymond Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46241
Permit Number: F097-46293-00782
Reviewer: Natalie Moore

Particulate (PM/PM10/PM2.5) Emissions
Ground Coffee Ribbon Blender (R1)
Mixer loading (central mix) (SCG 3-05-011-09) AP-42 Chapter 11.12 Concrete Batching Table 11.12-2
uncontrolled 0.2372 Ibfton 0.63 ton/hr = 0.36 Ib/hr x 8760 hrsiyr  x  1ton/ 2000 |bs = 1.57 tonslyr
Ground Coffee Ribbon Blender (R2)
Mixer lcading (central mix) (SCC 3-05-011-09) AP-42 Chapter 11.12 Concrete Batching Table 11.12-2
unceontrolled 0.572 Ibfton 0.63 ton/hr = 0.36 Ib/hr x 8760 hrsiyr  x 1ton/ 2000 lbs = 1.57 tonslyr
Liquid Mixer (M1)*"
Mixer loading (central mix) (SLL 3-05-011-09) AP-42 Chapter 11.12 Loncrete Batching 1able 11.12-2
unceontrolled 0.572 Ibfton = 0.63 ton/hr = 0.36 Ib/hr x 8760 hrsiyr  x  1ton/ 2000 lbs = 1.57 tonslyr

Methodology:

Emissions (tons/yr) = Emission Factor (Ib/fton) x Maximum Capacity (ton/hr) x 8760 hours/yr x 1 ton/ 2000 |bs

“The particluate (PM/PM10/PM2.5) emissions from the Ground Coffee Ribbon Blenders (R1 and B2) are from the loading and mixing of ground coffee into the
ribbon blenders. As a conservative estimate, particulate emissions from the loading and mixing of ground coffee into the ribbon blenders were calculating using
emission factors from loading raw materials into a batch concrete mixer.

“*The particluate (PM/PM10/PMZ.5) emissions from the liquid mixer are from the addition of dry powders such as creamers to the mixer. As a conservative
estimate, particulate emissions from the loading of dry powders into the liquid mixer were calculating using emission factors from loading raw materials

into a batch concrete mixer.

VOC Emissions”

Coffee Extraction Process (CEP1) and Liguid Mixer (M1)
f}eep fat fryer - other snack chips (SCC 3-02-036-02)
uncontrolled 0.085 Ib'ton = 1 ton/hr = 0.085 lbs/hr x 8760 hrsiyr  x  Tton/ 2000|bs = 0.372 tonslyr

Methodology:

Emissions (tons/yr) = Emission Factor (Ib/fton) x Maximum Capacity (ton/hr) x 8760 hours/yr x 1 ton/ 2000 lbs

*During the Coffee Extraction and Liguid Mixer (M1) processes, volatile organic compounds (VOC) are potentially emitted from the coffee extract (e.g.,
alcohols, aldehydes, ketones, carboxylic acids, esters, pyrazines, pyrroles, pyridines, furans, indoles, phenols, oxazoles, efc.). As a conservative estimate,
VOC emissions from the Coffee Extraction and Liquid Mixer (M1) processes were calculating using VOC emission factors from AP42 Chapter 9.13.3
snack Chip Deep Fat Frying, since both coffect extraction and deep fat frying involve volatilization of organic compounds at high temperature.



Appendic &: Emission Summany Fage 5 of 7 TSD &pp &
okl Deyers

Source Mame: Javo Beverage Company, .
Sowc e Address: S80 W Raymond Sireed, bndi ana pols . ndiana 462 41
Parmil Mumber: F9T-487 35300732
Rewiwwer: MHatahe Moore

Uncorirclled Fotendal FRFR, PR, EmisEons
I o 8 1 L  ission Controliad
Unk ID Coniral Emciency F'r-:-da..rcum Rz Hiodrs maar P et TExd g 2= i Ty L Pl Pl P el
{IEhi] (R 54T
Dryer 501" =g B0 00 B 53 ETED Z 007 11086 2B 44 4244 ]
[ rper S g T OO ) & TED el 3] -T2 ey = bl -7
Total Dryers T 703
Pallaod | i  T——
Uri ID Production | % volatle § e emimed | HMoursirear M oo ibikdayi | wvoco
Rt Pebati rlad (Bh i
(BT '
Dreer S0 1 = T T Tren pdrad [ =11
Dryer 5 02 150 T.00% BOL OO B 760 K 1Z &8 ]
Toml T T

Thene ane no estabished embsion fados forthis pe of souce. % Pl emiited is based on engineening judyement Al PM s assumed o egual P R10F MZ S
"Diryers S0 and SDZ are oryng tea

Mamhadology

Potendal to emit (PTE] PRAF M, PR (JbTir] = balldoti meam Prod ucton Rabe (bt Emssion Factor

Potenfial to emit (PTE] PRF MMz e i bday] = Miasimiam Produchon Rabes (] * Emission Fachor ™ 24 (hiiday)

Potenfial to emit (PTE] PRF MMz e i BonyT] = Masimiam Produecion Rabe (bt " Emisson Factor ™ Houwrs ear ™ {1 ionf2000 ks |
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Appendix &: Emissions Caloulations Paga G of 7 TSD App A
Hatural Gas Combustion | £ 100 MMBtuthr]

Source Hame: Javo Beverage Company, Inc.
Source Address: 5600 W Raymond Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46241
Permit Humber: FOST 8629500782
Reviewar: MNatalie Moors
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Fromm Lang, Liudrmyvia &
Ta: Justin Mus ke
Cc: Josh Price
Subject: RE: Applicant Review for FESOP A& Mo, 097 -48166-00782 for Javo Beverage Company, Inc
Date: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 9:39:00 AM
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Good moming, Justin.

Thank you foryour comments. See my responses below, marked inred. Please let me know if you
have any comments regarding the TSD and the Permit document.

Sincerely,
Luda

Indiana Department of

Ermvironmental Management

Liudmyla (Luda) Lang

Senior Environmental Manager

# (317) 233-0B863 + Llang@idem.IM.gov

5 L k& B B o wwwidemIN.gov

Help us improve!
IDEM values your feedback

From: Justin Musloe <jmusloe@floridafood.com=

Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2024 2:00 PM

To: Lang, Liudmyla A <LLang@idem.IN._gov>

Cc: Josh Price <jprice @environmentalworks.com=

Subject: RE: Applicant Review for FESOF AA No. 097-48166-00782 for lavo Beverage Company, Inc

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Hi Luda!



| received your email from Brad and wanted to introduce myself. | am the EHS Director for FFP and a
few months into role now.

Josh Price [cc'd) and | were reviewing the documents and noticed a few changes from the existing

permitthat | wanted to double check withyou:
1. Ourcurrent Appendix A document (attached) has a "Blending” tab that appears to be omitted

from the one you sent over (Copy of 48166calcs). Was this intentional? Please see the
attached document for reference.|l double checked the lastissued calculations and could not

find the separate "Blending” tab. Looks like the emissions from Blenders R1 and R2 are both
included in the “"Extract Liquid Mixing Area” tab, and they are duplicated from the "Blending”

tab. Please let me know if you agree.
& Also, |'m thinking about making the following changes to the Emission Units/Processes inthe

Source Summary page:
o Changing the "Natural Gas Combustion™ Emission Unit to read “Boiler 1 (B1)" for

consistency “Natural Gas Combustion” includes several combustion units, including
Boiler 1, please refer to the “NG" tab for the list of the units.

o Changing the "Boiler 2" Emission Unitto read “Boiler 2 (B2)" for consistency Sure, | will
update that

Please let us know what you think. Joshis currently reviewing the other documents in the meantime.

Thank you!

Justin Musloe, CSP
Director of Environmental, Health and Safety

BECAUSE

FFPP e

WORKS

» imusloe@floridafood.com
« M: 724-316-7181
« www floridafood.com

From: Lang, Liudmyla A <LLang@idem. M gove

Sent: Maonday, August 26, 2024 12:34 PR

To: Brad Petersmeyer <bpetersmeyerd@floridafood. come

Subject: Applicant Review for FESOP AA Mo, D57-48166-00782 for lavo Beverage Company, Inc
Importance: High

You don't often pet email from lanpiidem.in.pov. Learn why this is unportant

Dear Joshua Price, Brad Petersmeyer:



Attached please find the draft FESOP AA and supporting documents for review. As a courtesy, this
draftis being provided to you for an opportunity to review and provide comments prior to the issuance

of the permit approval.

The time clock for FESOP AA permit No. 097-48166-00782 will be stopped during your review until
you either provide comments or indicate that you do not have any comments. Due to permit

accountability and IDEM's intention to issue the permitina timely manner, you are being allotted 7
days to provide comments in writing. If you have any conflicts or special circumstances that would

impede your review process during the time allotted, please notify me directly at the email address or
phone number listed below as soon as possible. If you have not responded on or beforeSeptember

3, 2024, IDEM wiill assume that you have no comments pertaining to this draft and all files will be

forwarded for issuance.

During this review period, | will be available to address your concerns, answer any questions that you

may have, or make necessary revisions to this draft.

Pursuant to 326 IAC 2-1.1-7, the fee for this permitting action is expected to be $793, which is based

on the following:
50 TV/IFESOP/SS0A Administrative Amendment
£793 MNSPS Review: $793 (Subpart Dc)

Please note: This is not a bill. This represents the anticipated fee and is subjectto change if

additional review is required or the permit level changes for some reason (e.g. an additional NESHAP
review is required). You will receive a final bill from the OAQ Permits Administration and Support

Section.

Sincerely,
Luda

Indiana Department of
Ervironmental Management
Liudmyla (Luda) Lang

Senior Environmental Manager
» (317) 233-0863 + LLang@idem.IM . gov

& | W & el B wwwidemIMN.gov
Help us improve!

'EM values vour feedback




Fraim: Justin Misloe
To: Lang, Liudmya &
Cc: Josh Price
Subject: RE: Applicant Review for FESOP A& Mo, 097-48166-00782 for Javo Beverage Company, In
Date: Wednesday, August 28, 2024 1:44:08 PM
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**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Ok great, thank you for the feedback. Alllooks good onourend to proceed. Thanks!

Justin Musloe, CSP
Director of Environmental, Health and Safety

BECAUSE

FFPP e

WORKS

» imusloe@floridafood.com
« M: 724-316-7 181
« www.floridafood.com

From: Lang, Liudmyla A <LLang@idem.IM. gov>

Sent: Wednesday, August 25, 2024 5359 A

To: lustin Musloe <jmusloe@floridafood. comz

Cc: losh Price <jprice @environmentalworks. comz

Subject: RE: Applicart Review for FESOP A4 Mo, D%7-A45166-007E2 for Jlavo Beverage Company, Inc

Good moming, Justin.

Thank you foryour comments. See my responses below, marked inred. Please let me know if you
have any comments regarding the TSD and the Permit document.

Sincerely,
Luda

Indiana Department of
Environmental Management

Liudmyla [Luda) Lang
Senior Environmental Manager




# (317) 233-0B63 + LLang@idem.IM.gov

g W K &8 d ) wwwidemINgoy

Help us improve!
IDEM values your feedback

From: Justin Musloe €jmusloe @floridafood. comes
Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2024 2:00 P
To: Lang, Liudmyla A <LLang@idem.IN.govs

Cc: Josh Price <jprice@ environmentalworks.cone
Subject: RE: Applicant Review for FESOP AA Mo. 097-48166-00782 for Javo Beverage Company, Inc

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Hi Luda!

| received your email from Brad and wanted to introduce myself. | am the EHS Director for FFP and a

few months into role now.

Josh Price (cc'd) and | were reviewing the documents and noticed a few changes from the existing
permit that | wanted to double check with you:

1. Ourcurrent Appendix A document (attached) has a “Blending” tab that appears to be omitted
from the one you sent over (Copy of 48166calcs). Was this intentional? Please see the
attached document for reference.| double checked the lastissued calculations and could not
find the separate “Blending” tab. Looks like the emissions from Blenders R1 and R2 are both
included in the “Extract Liquid Mixing Area” tab, and they are duplicated from the “Blending”
tab. Please let me know if you agree.

® Also,|'m thinking about making the following changes to the Emission Units/Processes inthe
Source Summary page:

< Changing the “Natural Gas Combustion” Emission Unit to read “Boiler 1 (B1)" for
consistency “Matural Gas Combustion” includes several combustion units, including
Boiler 1, please refer to the “NG" tab for the list of the units.

o Changing the "Boiler 2" Emission Unit to read “Boiler 2 (B2)" for consistency Sure, | will
update that



Please let us know what you think. Joshis currently reviewing the other documents inthe meantime.

Thank you!

Justin Musloe, CSP
Director of Environmental, Health and Safety

BECALUSE
REAL
WLIRHS
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» imusloe@floridafood.com
» M: 724-316-7 181
« www.floridafood.com

From: Lang, Liudmyla A <L Lang@idem. M. govs

Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 12:34 PRI

To: Brad Petersmeyer <bpetersmever@floridafood. cone

Subject: Applicant Eeview for FESOP A4 Mo, D57-48166-007EY for lavo Beverage Company, Inc
Importance: High

You dont often pet email from llanpiidem.n. pov. Learn why this s unportant

Dear Joshua Price, Brad Petersmeyer:

Attached please find the draft FESOP AA and supporting documents forreview. As a courtesy, this
draftis being provided to you for an opportunity to review and provide comments prior to the issuance
of the permit approval.

The time clock for FESOP AA permit No. 097-48166-00782 will be stopped during your review until
you either provide comments or indicate that you do not have any comments. Due to permit
accountability and IDEM's intention to issue the permitinatimely manner, you are being allotted 7
days to provide comments in writing. If you have any conflicts or special circumstances that would
impede your review process during the time allotted, please notify me directly at the email address or
phone number listed below as soon as possible. If you have not responded on or beforeSeptember
3, 2024, IDEM will assume that you have no comments pertaining to this draft and all files will be

forwarded for issuance.

During this review period, | will be available to address your concerns, answer any questions that you
may have, or make necessary revisions to this draft.

Pursuantto 326 IAC 2-1.1-7, the fee for this permitting action is expected to be $793, which is based
on the following:
30 TVW/FESOP/350A Administrative Amendment




$793 | NSPS Review: $793 (Subpart Dc)
Please note: This is not a bill. This represents the anticipated fee and is subjectto change if
additional review is required or the permit level changes for some reason (e.g. an additional NESHAP

review is required). You will receive a final bill from the OAQ Permits Administration and Support
Section.

Sincerely,
Luda

Indiana Department of

Ermvironmental Management

Liudmyla (Luda) Lang

Senior Environmental Manager

* (317) 233-0B63 + |Llang@idem.IN.pov

& w g B | & | wwwidem.IN.gov
Help us improve!

DEM values your feedback




